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Research objectives and method

The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development has commissioned
Colmar Brunton to undertake ‘pulse’ surveys of renters and landlords
twice a year to help inform its understanding of the impacts of recent
legislative changes on the residential rental market. This report provides
the results of the second pulse survey in 2021 with renters (with

comparisons made with the first wave where appropriate).

- A nationwide online survey of 1,500 renters.

- Maximum margin of error on the total sample (at the 95% confidence
level) is +/-2.5%.

- Fieldwork was conducted from 12 to 27 October, 2021.

- Statistically significant changes since Wave 1 (at the 95% confidence
level) are denoted on the charts by triangles.

- Data were weighted by age within gender, and region, to match Census
population characteristics of renters.

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021



Sample profile of renters (Wave 2 only)

% Gender* % Age % Ethnicity % Living with partner % Region
or spouse
New Zealand
1824 [ 14 European _ 65 Northland | 2
” . 2520 [N 21 maori ] 23 Prefer not to say, 1 Auckland N 42
ale emale
30-39 _ 23 i
48 52 Asian . 8 Living ot living Waikato M 10
4040 I 16 with with Bay of Plenty W 6
Pacific [JJj 16 Spouse, spouse
50-50 [ 12 42 57 Gisborne | 0.5
60-64 ] 5 other | 7 Hawke's Bay | 3
*1% of renters identify as gender diverse 65+ Il 9 Prefer not to say l IvITaranaki | 1
anawatu-
Personal income Wangany ‘e
%
(combined income if respondent has partner) Household type ° Long -term dlsablllty Wellington Lkl
Under $30.000 15 A flat/not a family home | I 30 Tasman | 1
' — : : Yes No Don’t know Nelson | 0.5
$30,001 to $50,000 I 14 HH with no children or none at home |GGG 32 16% 83% 1%
$50,001 to $70,000 EEGGNGENNGNGNG 13 HH with youngest child aged under 5 [l 13 Marlborough | 1
$70,001 to $100,000 I 21 HH with youngest child aged 5 to 15 - 11 L West Coast | 0.1
ong-term
$100,001 to $150,000 N 17 % .
HH with youngest child at home aged 15+ ] 6 health issue or condition Christchurch [l 9
$150,001 to $200,000 I 6 Other Canterb I 3
: i er Canterbur
Over $200,000 M 2 HH with extended whanau/family il 7 ; . —_ y
es ) on’t know
Don’t know M 4 Other |J 4 20% 9% o Otago | 4
Prefer notto say I 7 Don't know / prefer not to say | 1 Southland | 1

Base: All renters (Wave 2 only, n=1,500).
Source: S3, S4, S5, S6, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q37, Q38.
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Management of the rental property

In line with Wave 1, around half (56%) of renters say their rental is managed by their landlord(s), while 38% say their landlord

uses a property manager or real estate agent.

Who manages the rental property

The landlord(s) themselves

A professional property management or real estate
agent on behalf of the landlord

Someone else on behalf of the landlord

Don’t know

Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q7. "Who mainly manages the rental property where you live?"

57

I -

38

I -
4

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%
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Start of the tenancy

Around seven in ten (68%) renters’ current tenancy began over 12 months ago, consistent with Wave 1. For those 31% of

renters whose tenancy began in the last 12 months, 22% say their landlord or property manager charged a letting fee, up six
percentage points since Wave 1 (16%).

When renters’ current tenancy started Whether landlord or property manager charged a letting fee

% %

29 — Yes — landlord or property 16
In the last 12 months - 31

manager charged a letting fee B 22a

70 69

More than 12 months ago _ 63 No letting fee _ 65

Don’t know Not sure

Wave 1
M wave?2
Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500). Base: Renters whose tenancy started in the last 12 months (Wave 1 n=432, Wave 2 n=460).
Source: Q9. “When did the tenancy start for the rental property you live in?” Source: Q10. "Did the landlord (or property manager) charge a letting fee?" KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 7

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1



Tenancy characteristics

As in Wave 1, three quarters (76%) of renters live in a household with up to four people. The same proportion (76%) of renters live
in a rental with three or less bedrooms. There are now fewer renters living alone (9%, down from 13% in Wave 1) while the

proportion of renters in a two-person household has increased (up four points).

Number of people living in rental

*Note, the question asked about the number of people the respondent is living with.
Therefore, below we have added ‘1’ to their answer to report on the total number of

people living in the accommodation.

5% of these

3AO have 1 or less
bedrooms
26
r—A—\
1920 .o
16
13 v
9
1 2 3 4
Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: All renters (Wavel n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q5. “How many people do you currently live with?”

9% of these

have up to 2
bedrooms
20% of these
~ " haveupto3
13 bedrooms
11 |
8
6 I 5 5
5 6 7+

Number of bedrooms

27
17
13
-
1 or less 2

Base: All renters (Wavel n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).

Source: Q6. “How many bedrooms are there where you currently live?”

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%

12
7.

5+
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Rental affordability (1)

66% of renters say their household pays rent of $500 or less per week (a significant decrease of four points since Wave 1). The proportion of renters
who report paying more than $900 per week has increased three percentage points (5%). Perceptions of affordability are mixed — one third (32%) of
renters feel their rent is unaffordable while 51% think it is affordable, up from 46% in Wave 1 (despite slightly higher rents being paid).

%
Weekly rent (total for property)

Less than $200 11
I 12

201 to $300 15
B0 10 S o 14

22
S 10 0 o 01

22
A0 10 S O o 10

15
350110 5600 o 1=

.

4
$70110$800 g 7
$801 t0 $900 %
Wave 1

O 900
- Wave 2 VT

2
_____JEW

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q11a. "How much rent does your landlord (or property manager) charge
in total for your current rental property per week?"

Affordability ’
Nett Nett
Unaffordable Affordable
(Oto 4) (6 to 10)
Wavel 23 ¢ 12 13 18 10 11 35 46
v A
32 51 A

Wave 2 22 5 12 12 16 10 14

0 - Very unaffordable ©1 2 3 4 w5 6 m7 m8 m9 m10 - Very affordable mDon't know

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).

Source: Q12. "How affordable is your current rent?" KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 1o

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1



Rental affordability (2)

In Wave 2, renters were asked approximately what proportion of their disposable income goes towards rent. 42% of renters say

their rent is 30% or less of their income, while 46% say their rental payments are more than 30% of their income. There is relatively

high uncertainty, with 12% saying they are unsure.

How much is rent as a percentage of renters’ disposable income %
42% of renters say their rent is 30% of renters say their rent is more
or less of their disposable income than 30% of their disposable income

A L

Wave 2

21 25 12
only

m | ess than 25% of my income ®25% to 30% of my income = 31% to 40% of my income = More than 40% of my income = Don’t know

Base: All renters (Wave 2 only, n=1500).

Source: Q12b. "How much approximately is your rent as a percentage of your disposable income (income after tax)? My rent is...” A /'V¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

11



Rent increases (1)

Just under one in five (18%) renters say their most recent increase was within the last six months.. Of these renters, 69% say
their rent increased by $40 or less per week. A small subset of renters (6%) say their rent increased by more than $100.

When last rent increase occurred

%

Size of rent increase

*Note, Wave 1 and Wave 2 results are not directly

Last 6 months 22 — comparable due to the different base definitions in each
I 18

7 to 8 months ago S
9 to 11 months ago S

" . o
1 year ago 9
B 13

More than a year ago 22

I 10

Not had a rent increase in 29

any rental property | 28

, 7
Wave 1 Can'’t recall - 6
- Wave 2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q13. "When was your last rent increase?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

wave. This also applies to the results on the next page.

45 45

27 24
15 17
— ] [ ]

5 4 ©

Less than $20 $21 to $40 $41 to $60 $61 to $30 $81 to $100 Over $100

Base: Wave 1: Renters whose rent has increased within the last six months (n=328), Wave 2: Renters whose rent

increased at any point (n=982).
Source: Q14. "Still thinking about the last increase, how many dollars did your rent increase by per week?”

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021
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Rent increases (2)

Three quarters (76%) of renters whose rent has increased in the last six months say this was an additional increase to their

‘normal’ rent. Less than half of renters now describe paying rent as more of a struggle than six months ago.

Reason for last rent increase

%
Your current landlord increased 90
r normal ren
vournomatrent | 76
You moved house or rental 5

property . 11

Your current landlord temporarily 3
dropped your rent and then
returned it to ‘normal’ I 7

Don’t know

Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: Wave 1: Renters whose rent has increased within the last six months (n=328), Wave 2: Renters whose
rent increased at any point (n=982).
Source: Q15. "Was your last rent increase because..."

Struggles to pay rent since six months ago

Much more of a
struggle

A bit more of a
struggle

About the same

B A bit less of a
struggle

B Much less of a
struggle

W Don’t know*

15
23

32
35

45
36

. |

1
Wave 1 Wave 2

%

of renters feel
that paying rent is now
more of a struggle
than six months ago
(compared to in
Wave 1).

6% of renters feel that
paying rent is now less
of a struggle than six
months ago (compared
to 5% in Wave 1).

Base: Wave 1: Renters whose rent has increased in last six months (n=328), Wave 2: Renters whose rent increased at any point (n=982).
Source: Q16. "Is paying your rent now more or less of a struggle than it was 6 months ago? It is now..."
A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1



Rent arrears

7% of renters say they are currently behind in their rental payments, a significant increase from Wave 1 (4%).

Currently behind in rental payments %
Don’t know, 1 Don’t know, 0.5
o Yes- currently behind
Yes- currently behind in in rental payments, 7 A
rental payments, 4 '

Wave 1 Wave 2

No — not behind in
rental payments, 95

No — not behind in
rental payments, 93 ¥

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).

Source: Q17. "Are you currently behind in your rent payments?" A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 14



Government financial support

Nearly one quarter (23%) of renters anticipate needing Government financial support in the coming months to pay their rent.
There is increased uncertainty with 17% of renters unsure whether they will need support (the three point increase since Wave 1
IS statistically significant at the 90% confidence level). In line with Wave 1, 25% already receive the Accommodation Supplement.

Perceived need for Government financial support to
pay rent over next few months Accommodation Supplement

. . 25
Yes — receive Accommodation Supplement
i B 25

Yes — will need financial support 23
from the Government I 23

No — heard of it but don’t get it ] 4591
) . 62
No — wont need financial support _ 60
No and haven’t heard of it L 2223
, 14
Don’t know
-
Don’t know | g
Wave 1
B wave?2
Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500). Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q18. "Do you think you'll need financial support from the Government over the next few months to pay your rent?" Source: Q19. "Do you receive the Accommodation Supplement?" KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1
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Recent moves

Consistent with Wave 1, just under one in five (17%) renters have moved to a new place in the last six months. Key motivations
for renters wanting to move include to live with loved ones or different people, or because their previous landlord wanted to sell
the property. Significantly more renters now cite reduced income (6%, vs. 2% in Wave 1).

Whether moved in the last six months

Reasons for moving

Moved to be with partner/friends/family

Wasn'’t enjoying living with the people in my previous rental property

Moved to be closer to work

Yes — moved in the last six 18 — Previous landlord wanted to sell my rental property
months [l 17

No — haven’t moved in the last

81
size months | ¢

Not sure U2

Wave 1
B wave?2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q20. "In the last 6 months, have you moved to a new place to live?"

A/ ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

Rent increased

Previous landlord wanted to live in the house

Previous landlord wanted to renovate/carry out work on the house
Income has reduced

Change of living situation®

Relocating/moving to another area’

To move into a bigger or better rental®

Some other reason*

T Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork). Don’t know

Base: Renters who have moved in the last six months (Wave 1 n=273, Wave 2 n=252).
Source: Q21. "Why did you move?*
*QOther reasons include: expensive rent, poor management, for a smaller place, and for study.

%
19
I 05
15
I 1
16
I 20
EE—— . 1O
3 15
I 11
7
—811
I O
2
B G A
—57
—34
- 3 g
_— L
1
C

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021
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Plans to move

One in four (25%) renters are now planning to move in the next six months, a significant increase of six points since Wave 1.

Though it remains the top reason, a smaller proportion of these renters are moving into their own home (17%, compared to 26%

in Wave 1). More renters now say they plan to move in the next six months because their landlord wants to sell their rental.

Whether planning to move in the next six months

Reasons for planning to move

Moving into own property®

To live with partner/friends/family

Rent has increased

Yes — planning on moving to a 19 — To be closer to work
new place in the next six months - 25 A

No — not planning to move in the 61

extsix months (NN 57 v

Not sure
Bl s

Wave 1
B wave?2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q22. "Are you planning on moving over the next 6 months to a new place to live?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

Not enjoying living with the people in my current rental
Landlord wants to sell rental property

Income has reduced

To move into a bigger or better rental®

Landlord wants to live in the house

Landlord wants to renovate/carry out work on the house
Relocating/moving to another area’

Some other reason*

Don’t know

Base: Renters who are planning to move in the next six months (n=293).
Source: Q23. "Why are you planning on moving?*
T Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork).

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021
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Home buying intentions

Just under half (44%) of renters are now considering buying their own home in the next 12 months, a significant increase since
Wave 1 (40%). This compares to 27% who were actively looking to buy 12 months ago, also up four points since Wave 1.

Whether considering buying home in next 12 months Whether actively looking to buy 12 months ago
Yes and actively looking to buy 16
assoonas!|can [ 18 Yes — was actively looking to 23

buy 12 months ago - 27 A

Yes — but I'm not currently looking - 2;;

No — wasn'’t actively looking to 74

buy 12 months ago [ 70 Y

. . . . 49
No — not seriously considering buying I
3
Not sure
K
11
Not sure
Mo
Wave 1
B wave?2
Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500). Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q24. “Are you seriously considering buying your own home in the next 12 months?” Source: Q25. “Were you actively looking to buy your own home a year ago?” KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

20



Barriers to looking

House price inflation remains the leading reason why renters who were actively looking to buy 12 months ago no longer are.
One third are waiting to see if prices drop, while significantly more say they now cannot get mortgage approval (28%
compared to 18% in Wave 1). As in Wave 1, a small group (3%) of these renters have since bought a home.

Reasons why renters have stopped actively looking to buy o
(o]

: : 60
House prices have risen N GG

Waiting to see if house prices fall _28 34

Can no longer get a mortgage approved I 0S8 A
My or my partner’s income has reduced | 10 23

I’m concerned about my or my partner’s job é 18

Can no longer afford deposit because KiwiSaver savings have reduced g """—"=—"— 1%7
I'm concerned about the economy generally " ——— 16
| have now bought a home  gu 3
Change in circumstances (e.g. pregnant, getting married) ' u %
* 8
Some other reason* g 5

Wave 1 Don’t know
B wave?2
Base: Renters who were actively looking to buy 12 months ago, but are not currently looking or considering buying (Wave 1 n=191, Wave 2 n=204).

Source: Q26. "Why are you no longer actively looking to buy your own home?“ A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 21
Other reasons include: General unaffordability of the current market and increased housing demand. T Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork).



Reasons for looking

In contrast, house price inflation remains top of mind for renters wanting to get on the property ladder. 64% of renters who were
not actively looking to buy 12 months ago, but now are, say this is their reason, a 19 point increase since Wave 1. Fewer renters
now cite lower mortgage rates (4%, vs. 20% in Wave 1).

Reasons why renters are now actively looking to buy

Want to by NOW Defore oUSe Prices rise eVen highe T | A G| A
My/our financial situation has improved d 40
Parents (or other family) are helping me buy —719

Changes in bank requirements mean we can now afford a deposit/ get 11
mortgage approved — 7

%

Now in a position to afford to buy” | 5

Mortgage interest rates have fallen g 4V 20

idi 1 2
Building a new home 11

Saved enough for a deposit! 2
Rent is too expensive’ 2
Not enjoying renting’ 2
Some other reason 3_ 11
Wave 1
M wave?2 Don’t know | g

Base: Renters who were not actively looking to buy 12 months ago, but are now actively looking to buy (Wave 1 n=117, Wave 2 n=96).
Source: Q27. "Why are you now actively looking to buy your own home?* A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 22
t Unprompted response (coded post fieldwork).
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Relationship with tenants

Consistent with Wave 1, the majority of renters (86%) feel they have a positive relationship with their landlord or property manager.

Relationship with tenants %
Nett Nett
Good Poor
Wave 1 11 2181 86 3
Wave 2 11 111 86 2

m Very good ®m Good Neither good nor poor Poor Very poor m Don't know

Base: Renters whose rental is managed by their landlord, or a professional property manager or real estate agent on the landlord’s behalf (Wave 1
n=1,429, Wave 2 n=1,406). A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1 KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 24

Source: Q8. "Overall, which of these best describes your relationship with your landlord (or property manager)?”



Awareness of Tenancy Services and website use

Four in five renters are aware of Tenancy Services, a significant four point increase since Wave 1. Of these renters, 67% have
visited the Tenancy Services website, up from 63% in Wave 1 (this difference is statistically significant at the 90% confidence

level).

Awareness of Tenancy Services

Yes, aware of Tenancy Services 0
I <o 4

No, not aware of Tenancy Services A
R

Not sure 4
| 2

Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).

Source: Q28. "Tenancy Services provides information on tenancy law on its website www.tenancy.govt.nz. Before today, were
you aware of Tenancy Services?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

Access of Tenancy Services website

35

Never visited the website
I o v

I've visited the website once or 44

I've visited the website more 19

than twice - 17

Don’t know I 23

Base: Renters who are aware of Tenancy Services (Wave 1 n=1,142, Wave 2 n=1,199).

%

67% of renters

who have heard of
Tenancy Services
have visited the
website (compared
to 63% in Wave 1)*

Source: Q29. "How often have you visited the Tenancy Services website for information or to find KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 35

answers to questions about your tenancy situation?*
*Note this difference is statistically significant at the 90% confidence level.



Prevalence of tenancy issues

Consistent with Wave 1, two in ten renters discussed a significant concern or issue with their landlord or property manager in the
last few months. Of these renters, nearly seven in ten (69%) are satisfied with the outcome - a significant increase on the Wave 1

result (61%).

Whether discussed any tenancy issues with
landlord or property manager in the last three
months

20
Yes — discussed concern or issue -
20

No — had concerns or issues but 13
didn’t discuss with landlord . 13

No — haven’t had any concerns or 63

issues to discuss
. E

3
Not sure
E
Wave 1
- Wave 2

Base: All renters (Wave 1 n=1,500, Wave 2 n=1,500).
Source: Q30. "In the last three months, have you discussed any significant concerns or
issues about your tenancy with your landlord or property manager?"

Satisfaction with the outcome of the discussion

Nett
Satisfied

Wave 1 22 13 3 61
Wave 2 17 12 2 69 4

Nett
Dissatisfied

36

29V

m Very satisfied ® Quite satisfied = Quite dissatisfied = Very dissatisfied = Don’t know

Base: Renters who had discussion with landlord or property manager in the last three months (Wave 1 n=307, Wave 2 n=303).
Source: Q31. "How satisfied were you with the outcome of the discussion(s)?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

26



Resolving tenancy issues

Around one in five (21%) renters who are aware of Tenancy Services and had a tenancy concern in the last three months
considered using the mediation service offered by Tenancy Services, consistent with Wave 1 (18%).

Whether seriously considered Tenancy Services' mediation service

No — aware of the
mediation service

%

No — aware of the
mediation service
but didn’t consider

e but didn’t consider Yes — -
considered : _ approaching them,
A approaching them, considered
mediation 64 it 62
service, 18 mediation
service, 21
Wave 1 Wave 2
N r
Not sure, 5 ot sure, 3
No, I'm not aware No, I'm not aware
of the mediation of the mediation
service, 14 service, 14
Base: Renters who are aware of Tenancy Services and had a concern or issue with their tenancy in the last three months (Wave 1 n=399, Wave 2 n=407).
KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

Source: Q32. "Had you seriously considered the mediation service that Tenancy Services provides, to assist with resolving the issues with your landlord?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

27



Tenancy Tribunal

One in four (24%) renters who are aware of Tenancy Services and were dissatisfied with the outcome of the discussion with
their landlord or property manager (about the tenancy issue) considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal to resolve the issue
or dispute. This is broadly consistent with Wave 1 (21%).

Whether seriously considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal

Yes — seriously
considered
approaching the
Tenancy Tribunal,
21%

Wave 1

Not sure, 9%

No — I'm not aware
of the Tenancy

Tribunal, 3%

No — I’'m aware of
the Tenancy
Tribunal but didn’t
consider
approaching them,

67%

Yes — seriously
considered
approaching the
Tenancy Tribunal,
24%

Wave 2

Not sure, 4%

No — I’'m not aware
of the Tenancy

Tribunal, 3%

Base: Renters who are aware of Tenancy Services and were dissatisfied with the outcome of their discussion with their landlord or property manager (Wave 1 n=92, Wave 2 n=72).
Source: Q33. "Had you seriously considered approaching the Tenancy Tribunal to help resolve the issue?"

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1

%

No — I’'m aware of
the Tenancy
Tribunal but didn’t
consider
approaching them,

69%

KANTAR PUBLIC 2021

28



Name suppression rule

Broadly in line with Wave 1, one in five (20%) renters who are aware of the Tenancy Tribunal are also aware of the new name
suppression rule.

Awareness of the Tenancy Tribunal's new name suppression rule %

Not sure, 4% Not sure, 1%

Yes — aware of new
name suppression
rule, 18%

Yes — aware of new
name suppression
rule, 20%

Wave 1 Wave 2
No — not
i svare o
new rule ey s,
78%; 79%

Base: Renters who are aware of the Tenancy Tribunal (Wave 1 n=89, Wave 2 n=70).
Source: Q36. "There are new rules allowing name suppression in the Tenancy Tribunal for people who are successful in their applications. Before today, were you aware of these new rules about name suppression?" KANTAR PUBLIC 2021 29

A / ¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease since Wave 1
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the Research Association NZ
Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b.  Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
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